

Notice of Race 2023 Race for the Roses Pensacola Beach Yacht Club July 22, 2023 Amendment 1



Management and Rules

The race will be sailed under the management of the PBYC Race Committee and will be governed by the current Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS), the prescriptions of US Sailing, and the 2021 Pensacola Bay Sailing Instructions https://www.pensacolayachtclub.org/getmedia/82f0f4a8-b4ca-46fa-9139- 0a402dc28f12/ P_Bay_Gen_SI_s_wRRS2021-2024_Changes_1.aspx, except as modified by this Notice of Race (NOR), and or the Sailing Instructions (S I's) for this Regatta.

RACE FOR THE ROSES ELIGIBILITY: Open to all boats with a valid GYA PHRF rating; We will be implementing a minimum of 3 boats per class and minimum of 6 boats policy. If this is not met then we will reschedule the race for a later date. All boats must be helmed by female. we will sail with two groups. First must be 100% crewed by persons identifying as female in accordance with US Sailing's Gender Identification Interim Policy. Second group can be up to 50% female and 50% male. https://cdn.ussailing.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/US-Sailing-Gender-Identification-Interim-Policy-1.pdf

<u>Classes</u>

Spinnaker and non-spinnaker classes will be sailed under GYA PHRF handicapping. A minimum of three entries are required to make a class. Class divisions will be announced at the Skipper's Meeting, or on the water the day of the race. Scratch sheets will be provided as available.

Schedule

1800 Friday, July 21,2023 Skippers' Meeting 655 Pensacola Beach Blvd., Pensacola Beach

Saturday, July 22,2023

First Warning - 1155

First Start - 1200

Awards - ASAP after racing, Location 655 Pensacola Beach Blvd., Pensacola Beach

Entries and Fees

Entries may be submitted via Regatta network (<u>www.regattanetwork.com</u>) but must be received by the entry deadline of 1000, Saturday, July 21, 2023.

Cost of the Regatta is \$35.00

Scoring

Race scoring will be based on PHRF TOD, Portsmouth and one design will apply. ISAF Appendix A8.1 & A8.2 apply.

Trophies

Trophies will be awarded for first, second and third places in each class.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:

PYC Fleet Captain:

Mark Taylor: mlt454@gmail.com